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3 LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION LIRC 2.05

Chapter LIRC 2
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION

LIRC 2.01 Petitions for review; where filed. LIRC 2.05 Actions for judicial review
LIRC 2.015 Timeliness of petitions.

LIRC 2.01 Petitions for review; where filed. to the date the petition was physically received by the division of
(1) Exceptas provided in sub&) and(3), a petition for commis unemploymentnsurance of the department or the commission.

sion review of an appeal tribunal decision undef8.09 or (6) If the petition is sent using a delivery service other than the

108.1Q Stats., shall be filed with any of the following: United States postal service, and bears a delivery service mark
(a) The division of unemployment insuranckthe depart whichis the equivalensf a United States postal service postmark,

ment,at any of the following locations: the petition is “postmarked” on the date of that delivery service
1. The Madison hearing fife, at1801 Abeg Ave., Suite A, mark.

P.O. Box 7975, Madison, Wconsin 53707-7975 {&: (7) If the petition is sent using a delivery service other than the

608-242-4813). United States postal service, and does not bear a delivery service
2. The Milwaukee hearing fi€e, at 819 N. 6ttst., Rm. 382, mark which is the equivalent of a United States postal service

Milwaukee,Wisconsin 53203-1606 #X: 414-227-4264). postmark,or bears an illegible delivery serviogark, the petition

3. The Eau Claire hearingfife, at 715 S. Barstow St., Suiteis “postmarked” 2 business days prior to dagethe petition was
1, Eau Claire, Wsconsin 54701-3880 AX: 715-836-1360). physicallyreceived by the dlv_|5|qn of unemployment insurance of
4. The Fox Mlley hearing dfce, at 926 Vesthill Blvd., thﬁ_dteparctmRe”F ?rl\t/lhe ﬁa%;nerst;gri]f.G L 67CR 05002 am Redit
H . — — Istory: I. Reqgiste, ay, , NO. ,/ef. o—=1-9/} —0U92am.register
Appleton,Wisconsin 5491_4 QFX 9_20 832 5434)._ July 200% Ne, 607geﬁ_ 5—1—)66. g
5. The (_:entral administrative fafe of the d_|V|S|or_S bureau
of legal afairs, at FO. Box 8942, Madison, istonsin53708 LIRC 2.05 Actions for judicial review. Judicial review

(FAX: 608_266_8?21_)' . . ) of any commission decision under1€98.090r 108.1Q Stats.,

_(b) The commission at its dfice & 3319 Wesd Beltline  shallbe commenced in the manner and ughengrounds specified
Highway, P.O. Box 8126, Madison Wisconsh 53708 (FAX: iy s5.108.09(7) and102.23 Stats., and not under 27 or s.
608-267-4409). 801.02 Stats. Either party magommence a legal action for

(2) A petition filed by an interstate claimant may be filed ateview of the commission decision in circuit court within 30 days
oneof the locations in sulf1) or with a qualified employee of the from the date the decision was mailed to the psutgst known
agentstate in which the interstate claimdites his or her claim. address.Such action is commenced only by filing a summons and

(3) A petition by the department shallfiled only at the dfce  complaint with the circuit court and serviag authenticated copy
of the commission. of the summonsand the complaint upon the commission, all

Histodry: %r. RegistderMargh, 1281#{ Np.t3Q:Aeif. 4—%—1%15 2an|21 (1% (i(g}rog.) in?a z(c), within 30 days. Service must be made upooramissioner of the
g’m( ()1§ ()I rﬁ"t?o)(e)(a')a’t‘o {gf};(eéi;tgr)jaﬁglasr;{Qgg,usNb. Y w.o'z—i—s_'s; am @) laborand industry review commission or an agent authorized by
(intro.) and (ajRegister May, 1988, No. 38%f. 6-1-88y. and recrRegisterMay, . th€ commission to accept service only at the commissiofice
1997,No. 497 eff. 6-1-97,CR 05-092r. and recrRegisterduly 2006 No. 607ef.  in Madison. Such service shall be deemed complete service on all
8-1-06. partiesbut there shall be left with the person so served as many

LIRC 2.015 Timeliness of petitions. For purposes of s. COPiesof the summons andomplaint as there are defendants.
108.09(6) (a) Stats., the words “received” arfifostmarked” Serviceby mail is efective onlyif the pleadings are actually
havethe following meanings: receivedby the commission within theppeal period. The com

(1) If the petition is personally delivered, the petition i laint shall state the grounds upon which review is sought. The
“ - A . ; ctionshall be commenced against the commission, and the party

received”when the division of unemployment insurance of thl whose favor the decision was made shall also be made a-defend
departmenbr the commission physically receives the petition.

(2) If the petition is mailed anbears only a United Statesant. The proceedings shall be in thiecuit court of the county

| . K th o eals ked” he d herethe plaintif resides except that, if the plaifiti a state
postalservice postmark, the petition is “postmarked” on the encythe proceedings shall be in the circuit court of the county

of that postmark. ) _ wherethe defendant resides. If the plaifisfa non-resident of

(3) If the petition is mailed anHdears both a United Stateswjisconsin,the proceedings shalle in the circuit court for the
postalservice postmark aral private meter mark, the petition iscountywhere the claim arose. The proceedings may be brought
“postmarked’onthe date of the United States postal service pos any circuit court if all parties stipulate and that court agrees.

mark. Theappealing party shall arranfgr preparation of the necessary
(4) If the petition is mailed and bears only a private metdegal documents.
mark, the petition is “postmarked” on the date of that mark. History: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1981, No. 3Q&f. 4-1-81; renum. from LIRC 2.06

4 ; ; am.,Register January1985, No. 349eff. 2-1-85; r and recrRegistey May,
_(5) If the petition is mailed and bears no mark, or bears BBe o St oo1-B8CR 09054 am. Reqister Septamber 2000 No. oA8f
illegible mark, the petition is “postmarked” 2 business days priao-1-09.
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